the measurement of fulfillment cash flows at the date of transition, the locked-in discount rate is the weighted average of the rates
applicable at the date of initial recognition of contracts that joined a group over a longer than 12-month period.

The Group used the appraisal value to determine the fair value amount used for establishing the insurance contract liabilities and
reinsurance contract assets at the transition date. This valuation technique establishes the price that a prospective buyer is willing
to pay to purchase a block of business acquired in a business combination. The fair value obtained with this approach represents
the amount of assets that would be required to take over the obligations of these contracts. This approach is consistent with the
income approach.

ASSUMPTION LIFE 49

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023

27

The reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of initial application date
January 1, 2023 is, as follows:

 IAS 39 measurement  IFRS 9

Category Amount

Reclassification
and fair value
adjustments Amount Category

  $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents FVPL (designated) 17,865 - 17,865 FVPL

Debt securities

A FVPL (designated) 267,188 - 267,188 FVPL (designated)
B FVPL (designated) 26,000 - 26,000 FVOCI
C FVPL (designated) 17,962 836 18,798 Amortized cost
A AFS - - - FVPL (designated)
B AFS 49,667 - 49,667 FVOCI
C AFS 43,228 17,291 60,519 Amortized cost

  404,045 18,127 422,172

Equity securities

D FVPL (designated) 57,840 - 57,840 FVPL
E FVPL (designated) 39,561 - 39,561 FVOCI (designated)
D AFS - - - FVPL
E AFS 13,792 - 13,792 FVOCI (designated)

  111,193 - 111,193

Mortgages

F L&R 166,240 (7,428) 158,812 FVPL (designated)
F L&R 31,261 - 31,261 Amortized cost

  197,501 (7,428) 190,073

Other invested assets L&R 790 - 790 Amortized cost

Other assets L&R 1,134 - 1,134 Amortized cost

Segregated funds net assets FVPL (designated) 855,544 - 855,544 FVPL (designated)
  1,588,072 10,699 1,598,771

Financial liabilities
Investment contract

liabilities   G

L&R 110,778 3,150 113,928 FVPL (designated)

Segregated funds

investment contract
liabilities

FVPL (designated) 552,873 - 552,873 FVPL (designated)

Other liabilities L&R 8,591 - 8,591 Amortized cost
  672,242 3,150 675,392

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023

26

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaced IAS 39 for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. However, the Group elected, under the
amendments to IFRS 4 to apply the temporary exemption from IFRS 9, deferring the initial application date of IFRS 9 to align with
the initial application of IFRS 17.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively and restated comparative information for 2022 for financial instruments in the scope
of IFRS 9. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been recognized in surplus as of January 1, 2023.

[…]

after the reporting date. However, when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination or purchase of the
assets, the allowance is based on the full lifetime ECL.

Changes in disclosure – IFRS 7 Financial Instruments - Disclosures
To reflect the differences between IFRS 9 and IAS 39, IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures was amended. The Group
applied the amended disclosure requirements, together with IFRS 9, for the year beginning January 1, 2023.

Transition disclosures – IFRS 9
The following section sets out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the consolidated statement of financial position. There was no
impact on the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

50 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023

27

The reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of initial application date
January 1, 2023 is, as follows:

 IAS 39 measurement  IFRS 9

Category Amount

Reclassification
and fair value
adjustments Amount Category

  $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents FVPL (designated) 17,865 - 17,865 FVPL

Debt securities

A FVPL (designated) 267,188 - 267,188 FVPL (designated)
B FVPL (designated) 26,000 - 26,000 FVOCI
C FVPL (designated) 17,962 836 18,798 Amortized cost
A AFS - - - FVPL (designated)
B AFS 49,667 - 49,667 FVOCI
C AFS 43,228 17,291 60,519 Amortized cost

  404,045 18,127 422,172

Equity securities

D FVPL (designated) 57,840 - 57,840 FVPL
E FVPL (designated) 39,561 - 39,561 FVOCI (designated)
D AFS - - - FVPL
E AFS 13,792 - 13,792 FVOCI (designated)

  111,193 - 111,193

Mortgages

F L&R 166,240 (7,428) 158,812 FVPL (designated)
F L&R 31,261 - 31,261 Amortized cost

  197,501 (7,428) 190,073

Other invested assets L&R 790 - 790 Amortized cost

Other assets L&R 1,134 - 1,134 Amortized cost

Segregated funds net assets FVPL (designated) 855,544 - 855,544 FVPL (designated)
  1,588,072 10,699 1,598,771

Financial liabilities
Investment contract

liabilities   G

L&R 110,778 3,150 113,928 FVPL (designated)

Segregated funds

investment contract
liabilities

FVPL (designated) 552,873 - 552,873 FVPL (designated)

Other liabilities L&R 8,591 - 8,591 Amortized cost
  672,242 3,150 675,392

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023

26

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaced IAS 39 for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. However, the Group elected, under the
amendments to IFRS 4 to apply the temporary exemption from IFRS 9, deferring the initial application date of IFRS 9 to align with
the initial application of IFRS 17.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively and restated comparative information for 2022 for financial instruments in the scope
of IFRS 9. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been recognized in surplus as of January 1, 2023.

[…]

The amounts of insurance contract liabilities that are payable on demand are set out below:

2023 2022
Amounts

payable on
demand Carrying amount

Amounts
payable on

demand Carrying amount
$ $ $ $

Insurance contracts 240,918 240,918 232,239 232,239

ASSUMPTION LIFE 65

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023

43

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact
of interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis.
It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

An analysis of the Group's sensitivity to an immediate change in risk-free interest rates, corporate bond and provincial government
bond credit spreads, and the ultimate discount rate with all other assumptions remaining unchanged is presented. The immediate
impact on profit, equity and contractual service margin for each sensitivity is presented in the table below.

2023 2022
Change

in
interest

rate
Impact on

profit
Impact

on equity
Impact
on CSM

Impact
on profit

Impact on
equity

Impact on
CSM

$ $ $ $ $ $

Immediate parallel shift in risk-free
rates

+ 50 bps (1,046) (8,731) 1 358 (6,591) 1
- 50 bps 805 9,319 (1) (592) 7,025 (1)

Immediate parallel shift in corporate
bond credit spreads

+ 50 bps 2,416 (480) - 2,554 (1,229) -
- 50 bps (2,371) 953 - (2,566) 1,713 -

Immediate parallel shift in provincial
government bond credit spreads

+ 50 bps (3,157) (9,918) 1 (1,690) (6,668) 1
- 50 bps 3,635 11,114 (1) 2,121 7,572 (1)

Immediate change in the ultimate
discount rate assumption

+ 50 bps 240 240 - 231 231 -
- 50 bps (245) (245) - (233) (233) -

Stock Market Risk
Stock market risk is the uncertainty associated with the valuation of financial instruments or insurance contract assets and/or
liabilities arising from market fluctuations. The Group is exposed to that risk in various ways: through management fees calculated
on the value of the assets being managed, by the expense resulting from the capital guarantee provided for some products and
by the return on assets matched to equity and to actuarial liabilities. In order to mitigate this risk, the Group’s investment policy
provides for cautious investments in accordance with clearly defined limits.

[…]

Debt securities 466,400 422,172
Mortgages 193,654 190,073
Other invested assets 516 790

901,282 843,823

Insurance contract liabilities 767,940 702,402
Investment contract liabilities 151,902 113,928

919,842 816,330

66 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023

43

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact
of interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis.
It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

An analysis of the Group's sensitivity to an immediate change in risk-free interest rates, corporate bond and provincial government
bond credit spreads, and the ultimate discount rate with all other assumptions remaining unchanged is presented. The immediate
impact on profit, equity and contractual service margin for each sensitivity is presented in the table below.

2023 2022
Change

in
interest

rate
Impact on

profit
Impact

on equity
Impact
on CSM

Impact
on profit

Impact on
equity

Impact on
CSM

$ $ $ $ $ $

Immediate parallel shift in risk-free
rates

+ 50 bps (1,046) (8,731) 1 358 (6,591) 1
- 50 bps 805 9,319 (1) (592) 7,025 (1)

Immediate parallel shift in corporate
bond credit spreads

+ 50 bps 2,416 (480) - 2,554 (1,229) -
- 50 bps (2,371) 953 - (2,566) 1,713 -

Immediate parallel shift in provincial
government bond credit spreads

+ 50 bps (3,157) (9,918) 1 (1,690) (6,668) 1
- 50 bps 3,635 11,114 (1) 2,121 7,572 (1)

Immediate change in the ultimate
discount rate assumption

+ 50 bps 240 240 - 231 231 -
- 50 bps (245) (245) - (233) (233) -

Stock Market Risk
Stock market risk is the uncertainty associated with the valuation of financial instruments or insurance contract assets and/or
liabilities arising from market fluctuations. The Group is exposed to that risk in various ways: through management fees calculated
on the value of the assets being managed, by the expense resulting from the capital guarantee provided for some products and
by the return on assets matched to equity and to actuarial liabilities. In order to mitigate this risk, the Group’s investment policy
provides for cautious investments in accordance with clearly defined limits.

[…]

Present value of the defined benefit obligations 68,689 61,388
Fair value of plan assets (74,483) (67,966)
Pension plan liability (5,794) (6,578)

Re-measurement effects recognized in other comprehensive income:
 2023 2022
 $ $
Actuarial gains (losses) of defined benefit obligations
Experience adjustments (80) (338)
Changes in financial assumption (5,366) 27,724
Return on plan assets greater than discount rate 1,372 (9,503)
Change in asset ceiling 2,745 (2,796)
Total effect in other comprehensive income (1,329) 15,087

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023

70

Sensitivities

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact (gross and net of reinsurance held) on CSM, profit and equity. The correlation of assumptions will
have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
these had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

15. Other liabilities

 2023 2022
 $ $

Financial liabilities
Suppliers 6,242 7,029
Other 3,163 1,562
 9,405 8,591
Non-financial liabilities
Income tax 5,199 393
 14,604 8,984

 2023

  Impact on CSM
Impact on profit and

equity

 Change in assumptions Gross Net Gross Net
 $ $ $ $ $

Assumptions
Mortality – life insurance products + 2% (9,067) (2,401) 23 (165)
Mortality [longevity] – annuity products - 2% (569) (569) 62 62
Morbidity 5% adverse (577) (413) (702) (199)
Expenses  + 5% (1,671) (1,775) 32 118
Policy termination rates 10% adverse (10,573) (18,343) 799 2,047

 2022

  Impact on CSM
Impact on profit and

equity

 Change in assumptions Gross Net Gross Net
 $ $ $ $ $

Assumptions
Mortality – life insurance products + 2% (9,041) (2,474) 591 (59)
Mortality [longevity] – annuity products - 2% (569) (595) 103 103
Morbidity 5% adverse (577) (423) (672) (182)
Expenses  + 5% (1,671) (1,768) 143 190
Policy termination rates 10% adverse (10,573) (16,473) 1,889 2,977

94 2023 ANNUAL REPORT

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023

71

16. Employee benefit plans

Information about the Group’s defined benefit pension plans is as follows:
 2023 2022
 $ $
Changes in defined benefit obligation
Balance at beginning of year 61,388 86,213
Current service cost 1,092 2,048
Employees’ contributions 614 623
Interest cost 3,141 2,626
Benefits paid (2,992) (2,736)
Actuarial losses (gains) resulting from experience adjustments 80 338
Actuarial losses (gains) resulting from changes in financial assumptions 5,366 (27,724)
Balance at end of year 68,689 61,388

Changes in plan assets
Fair value at beginning of year 67,966 78,554
Employer’s contributions 1,337 1,477
Employees’ contributions 614 623
Return on plan assets 4,956 (7,156)
Benefits paid (2,992) (2,736)
Change in asset ceiling 2,745 (2,796)
Interest income (expense) on asset ceiling (143) -
Fair value at end of year 74,483 67,966

The amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:
 2023 2022
 $ $

Present value of the defined benefit obligations 68,689 61,388
Fair value of plan assets (74,483) (67,966)
Pension plan liability (5,794) (6,578)

Re-measurement effects recognized in other comprehensive income:
 2023 2022
 $ $
Actuarial gains (losses) of defined benefit obligations
Experience adjustments (80) (338)
Changes in financial assumption (5,366) 27,724
Return on plan assets greater than discount rate 1,372 (9,503)
Change in asset ceiling 2,745 (2,796)
Total effect in other comprehensive income (1,329) 15,087

ASSUMPTION LIFE 95

Assumption Mutual Life Insurance Company

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2023

73

The Pension Plan Fund portfolio consists of a mix of cash 0.6% [0.5% in 2022], Canadian bonds 43.6% [38.5% in 2022], long bond
overlay 2.0% [1.9% in 2022], infrastructure private debt 10.2% [9.0% in 2022], Canadian equities 9.2% [11.7% in 2022], foreign
equities 12.2% [15.2% in 2022], and alternative investments 22.2% [23.2% in 2022]. The Pension Plan Fund is eligible as a
registered retirement savings plan under the Income Tax Act of Canada.

Actuarial assumptions utilized to determine the defined benefit obligation

 2023 2022
 % %

Discount rate 4.6 5.10
Rate of compensation increase 3.25 to 3.75 3.25 to 3.75